UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

STUDENTS SATISFACTION USING
BAY SALAM IN PURCHASING
ATTIRE THROUGH ONLINE
SHOPPING

NUR ELYANA BINTI ROSLI

Academic Writing submitted in partial fulfilment of the

requirements for the degree of Diploma in Muamalat

Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

December 2019



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declare that work in this thesis was carried out accordance with the regulation of
University Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless
otherwise indicated or acknowledge as referenced work. This thesis has not been
submitted to my other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other

diploma or qualification.

| already acknowledge that | have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulation for Diploma University Teknologi MARA, regulation the conduct of my

study and research.

Name of : Nur Elyana binti Rosli

Student

Student LD No 2017655142

Programme : Diploma in Muamalat-1C110

Faculty : Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies (ACIS)
Thesis title ; Student’s Satisfaction using bay Salam in purchasing

Attire through Online Shopping.

Signature of e
Student
Date : December 2019



ABSTRACT

This study discuss about “student’s” satisfaction in purchasing attire through online
shopping .There are many issues and problems arose regarding to the product and time
delivery. These issues arise because online shopping is a necessity for people to buy
goods easily. This study was focused on the concept bay Salam and the level student’s
satisfaction in purchasing attire through online shopping in aspect “quality of product”
and “time delivery” which are the objective of this study. These objective seen very
relevance to meet criteria needed. Next, the method that has been used in this study is
quantitative research method through questionnaire. The literature review section in this
study purposely to give some information to the reader about contract bay Salam and
student’s satisfaction in aspect quality of product and time delivery in purchasing attire
through online shopping. The research will be shows after the literature review and will
be explain in finding and analysis chapter. Chapter for finding and analysis are the main
component in this study to discuss about the objective of this research. Lastly,
discussion and recommendation are made in order to improve the quality of product and
time delivery.

Keywords: Bay Salam, Online shopping, Quality of product, Satisfaction, Time
delivery.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION I
ABSTRACT fi-iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT WY
TABLE OF CONTENT %
LIST OF FIGURES viil
LIST OF TABLES IX
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction 1
1.2 Research Background 2
1.3 Problem Statement 4
1.4 Research Question 6
1.5 Research Objective 6
1.6 Literature Review 6
1.7 Scope of Research 8
1.8 Significant of Study 8
1.9 Research Methodology 9
1.10 Conclusion 10
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction 11
2.2 Concept of buying and selling 11
2.3 Fundamentals of shariah as a guidelines for online shopping 13
2.4 The influencing on online consumers in shopping behaviours 15
2.5 Concept of Bay Salam 15

2.5.1 Pillars of bay Salam 17

2.5.2 Conditions of bay Salam 17



2.6 The other research related with satisfaction towards online shopping
2.7 Platforms that have prepared for online shoppers
2.8 Factors and Implications of the online shopping

2.9 Conclusions

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Research Design
3.3 Data Collection Methodology
3.3.1 Primary Data
3.3.2 Secondary Data
3.4 Data analysis
3.4.1 SPSS Method
3.5 Sampling Design
3.5.1 Population
3.5.2 Sample size
3.5.3 Sampling Technique

3.6 Conclusions

CHAPTER 4: RESEARCH FINDINGS AND DISCUSSIONS
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Frequency Analysis

4.2.1 Gender

4.2.2 Age
4.3 Descriptive Analysis
Section 2: Respondent’s basic knowledge about concept of bay Salam
Section 3: Respondent’s analysis satisfaction used online shopping
Section 4: Respondent’s suggestion and opinions to improve the online
shopping

4.4 Conclusions

Vi

19
19
20

21
21
22
23
23
23
24
24
24
25
26
26

27
27
28
28
28
28
31
40

42



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION
	1.1 INTRODUCTION
	1.2 RESEARCH BACKGROUND
	1.3 PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.3.1 Lack of information about the concept of bay Salam in the contemporary transactions.
	1.3.2 Misleading information about the quality of the product.
	1.3.3 The time delivery of products.

	1.4 RESEARCH QUESTION
	1.5 RESEARCH OBJECTIVE
	1.6 LITERATURE REVIEW
	1.7 SCOPE OF THE RESEARCH
	1.8 SIGNIFICANT OF STUDY
	1.9 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	1.10 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 INTRODUCTION
	2.2 CONCEPT OF BUYING AND SELLING
	2.3 FUNDAMENTALS OF SHARIAH AS GUIDELINES FOR ONLINE SHOPPING.
	2.4 THE INFLUENCE ON ONLINE CONSUMERS IN SHOPPING BEHAVIOURS.
	2.5 CONCEPT OF BAY SALAM.
	2.5.1 Pillars of bay Salam
	2.5.2 Conditions of bay Salam.

	2.6 THE OTHER RESEARCH RELATED WITH SATISFACTION TOWARDS ONLINE SHOPPING.
	2.7 PLATFORMS THAT HAVE PREPARED FOR ONLINE SHOPPERS.
	2.8 FACTORS AND IMPLICATIONS OF ONLINE SHOPPING.
	2.9 CONCLUSIONS

	CHAPTER THREE : METHODOLOGY
	3.1 INTRODUCTION
	3.2 RESEARCH DESIGN
	3.3 DATA COLLECTION METHODOLOGY
	3.3.1 Primary data
	3.3.2 Secondary data

	3.4 DATA ANALYSIS.
	3.4.1 SPSS METHOD

	3.5 SAMPLING DESIGN
	3.5.1 Population
	3.5.2 Sample size
	3.5.3 Sampling technique

	3.6 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER FOUR : DATA ANALYSIS AND RESEARCH FINDINGS
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 FREQUENCY ANALYSIS
	4.2.1 Gender
	4.2.2 Age

	4.3 DESCRIPTIVE ANALYSES
	4.4 CONCLUSIONS

	CHAPTER FIVE : CONCLUSION AND RECOMMMENDATION
	5.1 INTRODUCTION
	5.2 DISCUSSION
	5.2.1 Research objective 1: To know about the concept of bay Salam.
	5.2.2. Research objective 2: To analyze the level of satisfaction student’s in purchasing attire through online shopping in the aspect of quality of product and time delivery.

	5.3: RECOMMENDATIONS ON THE IMPROVEMENT OF ONLINE SHOPPING IN INCREASING THE LEVEL OF SATISFACTION IN PURCHASING ATTIRE.
	5.3.1. In aspect of quality of the product.
	5.3.2. In the aspect of time delivery and packaging.

	5.4 RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FURTHER RESEARCH.

	REFERENCES
	APPENDINCES



