UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

STUDENTS SATISFACTION USING BAY SALAM IN PURCHASING ATTIRE THROUGH ONLINE SHOPPING

NUR ELYANA BINTI ROSLI

Academic Writing submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of **Diploma in Muamalat**

Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

December 2019

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that work in this thesis was carried out accordance with the regulation of

University Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless

otherwise indicated or acknowledge as referenced work. This thesis has not been

submitted to my other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other

diploma or qualification.

I already acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and

Regulation for Diploma University Teknologi MARA, regulation the conduct of my

study and research.

Name of : Nur Elyana binti Rosli

Student

Student I.D No : 2017655142

Programme : Diploma in Muamalat-IC110

Faculty : Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies (ACIS)

Thesis title : Student's Satisfaction using bay Salam in purchasing

Attire through Online Shopping.

Signature of :

Student

Date : December 2019

i

ABSTRACT

This study discuss about "student's" satisfaction in purchasing attire through online shopping. There are many issues and problems arose regarding to the product and time delivery. These issues arise because online shopping is a necessity for people to buy goods easily. This study was focused on the concept bay Salam and the level student's satisfaction in purchasing attire through online shopping in aspect "quality of product" and "time delivery" which are the objective of this study. These objective seen very relevance to meet criteria needed. Next, the method that has been used in this study is quantitative research method through questionnaire. The literature review section in this study purposely to give some information to the reader about contract bay Salam and student's satisfaction in aspect quality of product and time delivery in purchasing attire through online shopping. The research will be shows after the literature review and will be explain in finding and analysis chapter. Chapter for finding and analysis are the main component in this study to discuss about the objective of this research. Lastly, discussion and recommendation are made in order to improve the quality of product and time delivery.

Keywords: Bay Salam, Online shopping, Quality of product, Satisfaction, Time delivery.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page		
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION ABSTRACT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENT LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF TABLES	i ii-iii iv v viii ix		
		CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
		1.1 Introduction	1
		1.2 Research Background	2
		1.3 Problem Statement	4
1.4 Research Question	6		
1.5 Research Objective	6		
1.6 Literature Review	6		
1.7 Scope of Research	8		
1.8 Significant of Study	8		
1.9 Research Methodology	9		
1.10 Conclusion	10		
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW			
2.1 Introduction	11		
2.2 Concept of buying and selling	11		
2.3 Fundamentals of shariah as a guidelines for online shopping	13		
2.4 The influencing on online consumers in shopping behaviours	15		
2.5 Concept of Bay Salam	15		
2.5.1 Pillars of bay Salam	17		
2.5.2 Conditions of bay Salam	17		

2.6 The other research related with satisfaction towards online shopping	18
2.7 Platforms that have prepared for online shoppers	19
2.8 Factors and Implications of the online shopping	19
2.9 Conclusions	20
CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY	
3.1 Introduction	21
3.2 Research Design	21
3.3 Data Collection Methodology	22
3.3.1 Primary Data	23
3.3.2 Secondary Data	23
3.4 Data analysis	23
3.4.1 SPSS Method	24
3.5 Sampling Design	24
3.5.1 Population	24
3.5.2 Sample size	25
3.5.3 Sampling Technique	26
3.6 Conclusions	26
CHAPTER 4: RESEARCH FINDINGS AND DISCUSSIONS	
4.1 Introduction	27
4.2 Frequency Analysis	27
4.2.1 Gender	28
4.2.2 Age	28
4.3 Descriptive Analysis	28
Section 2: Respondent's basic knowledge about concept of bay Salam	28
Section 3: Respondent's analysis satisfaction used online shopping	31
Section 4: Respondent's suggestion and opinions to improve the online	40
shopping	
4.4 Conclusions	42